TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARKS

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Silicon Valley Bank		07/31/2013	Bank: CALIFORNIA

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Bandwith Consulting, Inc.
Street Address:	807 W. Morse Boulevard
Internal Address:	Suite 101
City:	Winter Park
State/Country:	FLORIDA
Postal Code:	32789
Entity Type:	CORPORATION: CALIFORNIA

Name:	Easynews Holdings, Inc.
Street Address:	807 W. Morse Boulevard
Internal Address:	Suite 101
City:	Winter Park
State/Country:	FLORIDA
Postal Code:	32789
Entity Type:	CORPORATION: FLORIDA

Name:	Highwinds Media Group, Inc.
Street Address:	807 W. Morse Boulevard
Internal Address:	Suite 101
City:	Winter Park
State/Country:	FLORIDA
Postal Code:	32789
Entity Type:	CORPORATION: FLORIDA

Name:	UNS Holdings, Inc.
Street Address:	807 W. Morse Boulevard

TRADEMARK REEL: 005084 FRAME: 0317

Internal Address:	Suite 101
City:	Winter Park
State/Country:	FLORIDA
Postal Code:	32789
Entity Type:	CORPORATION: FLORIDA

Name:	Highwinds Network Group, Inc.
Street Address:	807 W. Morse Boulevard
Internal Address:	Suite 101
City:	Winter Park
State/Country:	FLORIDA
Postal Code:	32789
Entity Type:	CORPORATION: FLORIDA

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 11

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	3484623	EASYNEWS
Registration Number:	2622573	EASYNEWS
Registration Number:	2706726	PUREGIG
Registration Number:	3027344	WIND TUNNEL
Registration Number:	3344219	UNS
Registration Number:	3547547	STRIKETRACKER
Registration Number:	3489658	ROLLINGTHUNDER
Registration Number:	3734610	HIGHWINDS
Registration Number:	3584099	BANDCON DIRECT CONNECT
Registration Number:	3584100	BANDCON CONTENT DELIVERY SYSTEM
Serial Number:	77401201	USENETSERVER

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 2125935955

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

via US Mail.

Phone: 212-756-2336

Email: melissa.karp@srz.com

Correspondent Name: M. Karp c/o Schulte Roth & Zabel LLP

Address Line 1: 919 Third Avenue

Address Line 2: 22nd Floor

Address Line 4: New York, NEW YORK 10022

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 014951-1406

TRADEMARK
REEL: 005084 FRAME: 0318

	Melissa Karp (014951-1406)	
Signature:	/kc for mk/	
Date:	08/02/2013	
Total Attachments: 3 source=Trademark Release for Bandwith Consulting, Inc. and others#page1.tif source=Trademark Release for Bandwith Consulting, Inc. and others#page2.tif source=Trademark Release for Bandwith Consulting, Inc. and others#page3.tif		

TRADEMARK REEL: 005084 FRAME: 0319

RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARKS

THIS RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARKS (this "Release") is made as of July 31, 2013 (the "Effective Date") by SILICON VALLEY BANK, in its capacity as Administrative Agent (in such capacity, the "Assignee"), in favor of each of BANDWIDTH CONSULTING, INC., EASYNEWS HOLDINGS, INC., HIGHWINDS MEDIA GROUP, INC., UNS HOLDINGS, INC. and HIGHWINDS NETWORK GROUP, INC. (in its individual capacity and as successor by merger to Puregig Holdings, Inc.) (each a "Grantor" and collectively, the "Grantors").

WHEREAS, pursuant to the terms and conditions of that certain Trademark Security Agreement, dated as of February 22, 2010 (the "Original Trademark Security Agreement"), made by the Grantors (other than Bandwidth Consulting, Inc.) in favor of the Assignee, and that certain Joinder and First Amendment to Trademark Security Agreement, dated as of June 30, 2010 (the "Trademark Security Agreement Amendment", and together with the Original Trademark Security Agreement, the "Trademark Security Agreement"), made by the Grantors in favor of the Assignee, the Grantors granted to the Assignee a continuing security interest in, to and under the Trademarks (as defined in the Trademark Security Agreement), including, without limitation, the trademarks set forth on Schedule 1 attached hereto;

WHEREAS, the Original Trademark Security Agreement was recorded with the United States Trademark and Trademark Office on March 9, 2010 at Reel/Frame 4164/0244, and the Trademark Security Agreement Amendment was recorded with the United States Patent and Trademark Office on August 11, 2010 at Reel/Frame 4259/0361; and

WHEREAS, the Obligations (as defined in the Guarantee and Collateral Agreement referred to in the Trademark Security Agreement) have been repaid in full and Assignee has agreed to provide a document suitable for recording in the United States Patent and Trademark Office evidencing and effecting the release, relinquishment and discharge of its security interest and continuing lien on the Trademarks, including, without limitation, the trademarks set forth on Schedule 1 attached hereto.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, Assignee hereby unconditionally and expressly (a) terminates the Trademark Security Agreement, and (b) terminates, cancels and releases any and all security interests it has against the Trademarks, including, without limitation, the trademarks set forth on Schedule 1 attached hereto.

If and to the extent the Assignee has acquired any right, title or interest to any of the Trademarks, including, without limitation, the trademarks set forth on Schedule 1 attached hereto, it hereby assigns and transfers such rights, title or interest to the applicable Grantor.

* * * * *

The remainder of this page is intentionally left blank.

DOC ID - 20150174.1

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Assignee has caused this Release to be executed by its duly authorized representative as of the Effective Date.

SILICON VALLEY BANK, as Administrative

Agent

By: _____Name: W

Title:

STATE OF MA

COUNTY OF MIGHLESEX

ss.:

On this 31 day of July, 2013, before me personally appeared MINITED to me known who, being by me duly sworn, did depose and say that he is the WWW President of SILCON VALLEY BANK, described herein and which executed the foregoing instrument, and that he signed his name thereto pursuant to the authority granted by SILICON VALLEY BANK.



Notary Public



[Signature Page to Release of Security Interest In Trademarks]

TRADEMARK REEL: 005084 FRAME: 0321

SCHEDULE 1 to RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARKS

Registered Trademarks

<u>Registrant</u>	<u>Trademark</u>	Registration No.	Registration <u>Date</u>
Easynews Holdings, Inc.	Word Mark EASYNEWS	3484623	August 12, 2008
Easynews Holdings, Inc.	Design Mark EASYNEWS	2622573	September 24, 2002
Puregig Holdings, Inc.	Word Mark PUREGIG	2706726	April 15, 2003
Highwinds Media Group, Inc.	Word Mark WIND TUNNEL	3027344	December 13, 2005
UNS Holdings, Inc.	Word Mark UNS	3344219	November 27, 2007
Highwinds Network Group, Inc.	Word Mark STRIKETRACKER	3547547	December 16, 2008
Highwinds Network Group, Inc.	Word Mark ROLLINGTHUNDER	3489658	August 19, 2008
Highwinds Network Group, Inc.	Word Mark HIGHWINDS	3734610	January 5, 2010
Easynews Holdings, Inc.	Design Mark EASYNEWS	004007167 (E.U.)	March 11, 2005
Easynews Holdings, Inc.	Design Mark EASYNEWS	0919928 (Int'l)	December 18, 2006
Easynews Holdings, Inc.	Design Mark EASYNEWS	0821471 (Benelux)	April 17, 2007
UNS Holdings, Inc.	Word Mark USENETSERVER	9574346 (Int'l)	February 26, 2008
Bandwidth Consulting, Inc.	Word Mark BANDCON DIRECT CONNECT	3584099	March 3, 2009
Bandwidth Consulting, Inc.	Word Mark BANDCON CONTENT DELIVERY SYSTEM	3584100	March 3, 2009

Applications of Registration of Trademarks

UNS Holdings, Inc.

Word Mark USENETSERVER

77/401.201

February 20, 2008

TRADEMARK REEL: 005084 FRAME: 0322

RECORDED: 08/02/2013